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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR.

O.A.No.35/
Ishwa

Inspe

1. Union

Gate,

2001 Date of order: ( .10.2002
r Lal, S/o Sn.Babu Lal, Carpenter, under Chief
ctor of Works(C), W.Rly, Ajmer.
. ..Applicant.
Vs.
of India through the General Manager, W.R1ly, Church

Mumbai.

2. Chief |Inspector of Works (Construction) W.Rly, Ajmer.

3. Divis
4. Sr.Di

Jaipu
5. Dy.Ch

6. Execu

Mr.N.K.Bha
Mr.T.P.Sha
CORAM:
Hon'b
Hon'b

PER HON'BL

ilonal Railway Manager, W.Rly, Jaipu¥ Divin, Jaipur.
visional Engineer, W.Rly, Jaipur Divisional Office,
r.

ief Engineer (Construction) W.Rly, Ajﬁer.

tive Engineer (Construction) W.Rly, Ajmer.

. « sRespondents.

t - Counsel-fof applicant.

rma - Counsel for respondents

le Mr.H.0.Gupta, Administrative Member
le Mr.M.L.Chauhan, Judicial Member.

g MR.M.L.CHAUHAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER.

The applicant was appointed as casual labour in the year

1980 in th

was transf

Engineering Department, Western Railway, Jaipur. He

rred to the office of Chief Inspector of Works (C),

Western Rly, Ajmer. Subsequently, he was granted temporary

status on

the post of Carpenter. During the year 1996-97, it

was decided by the Railway Minister that all labour should be

screened and regularised agéinst the permanent posts under

action plan. In construction organisation there was no

permanent

divisions

cadre as such these employees were to be alloted the

llooking to tneir initial appointment. The applicant
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" letters as

was alloted |Jaipur Division«Vide order dated 31.7.77/11.9.97,

his services were regularised and tne applicant was found fit

b/

for absorption as Gangman in the existing vacancies of Gangman

in Group-D
the said

10.1.98. It
and tiredne
the Doctor.
leave/exten
However, ﬁ
comments t

further it

in Jaipur Division. Before tne applicant could join
post, he proceeded on "unauthorised leave w.e.f.
is the case of the applicant that he felt dizziness
$s on lO.l.98_aﬁd he went to get himself examined to

As per advicé of the Doctor he applied for medical

sion of medical leave to the authority.concerned.
he applicant received back the certificate with
nat the certificate was not being accepted and

was directed him to join the duty. It is the further

cas2 of thﬂ applicant that he had remained on medical leave as

he was not

in a position to resume his duty. He informed his

officers about the same and prayed for £further extension.of

‘'sick leave

to him. Since the applicant did not resume duty even

after expiry of one month, the respondents informed the

applicant v

resume his

ride letters dated 18.4.98, 30.6.98 and 14.12.98 to
duties but the applicant refuséd to accept these

. per the endorsement made by the Postman on the

envelops. As such he was chargesheeted by issuing charge-memo

dated 18.3:99 alongwith which article of charges; statement of

imputations, <1list of documents and list of witnesses were

enclosed.

copy'of the charge-sheet and also various orders

passed during the enguiry proceedings were sent to the

applicant by registered post. Since the applicant refused to

take deliviery of these latters, exparte proceedings were neld

against hjim which culminated into the order of removal

(Ahnx.Al) passed by the disciplinary authority based on the

findings of the enquiry report. The matter was carried further

by way of lappeal before the appellate'autnority and the appeal
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was dismissed as time barred vide order dated 8.9.2000

(Annx.AlS)._'hese orders are under challenge in this O.A and
fthe applicant has prayed that these impughed orders Annx.Al'and
Annx.Al8 may| be set asidé} being illegal andvinyalid and the
applicant may be reinstated with all consequential benefits
with back wages. -

2. The casL of the applicant is that he was neither inforped
about the dLséiplinary proceedings. initiated aéainst him nor
any charge;sheet, notice toA attend . the , disciplinary
proceedings,| show cause nbtice and imputation of peﬁalty of

dismissal from .service were even served upon him. He came to

know about this first time only oh 20.8.99 from nié relative
and thisjfa t was further confirmed on 4.9.99 on which day he
submitted an application to the CIOW (C) Western Rly, Ajmer, to
"allow him tg join duties aé he has been found medically fit by
the Doctor w.e.f. 4.9.99. Accordiﬁg to the applicant, he was
not allowed to resume his duties, copy of thislapplication has
been placed|on recdrd as Annx.A3 alongwith Medical Certificate
and Fitness ~Certificate (Annx.Ad4 to Al6). Thereafter, the
applicant 4filed appeal dated 17.9.99 which was wultimately
rejeéted bj‘tne appellate aﬁtnority vide ordér'dated 8.9.2000
on the ground that it was filed beyoﬁd the'prescribed period.
3. The rgspoﬁdenté have contested t&e case by filing reply
affidavit. Their case is‘that the applicant, without giving any
"information, being unauthorised absence from duty and submitted
the certificate from private Doctor..since he has not sent any
informati?n to the respondents regarding his"dnauthorised
abseﬁce, a departmenta; enquiry was conducted against him in
which he dild not turn up and he waé given full opportdnity and
after that| the competent aﬁthority. has 1passeq the order

removing him from service. It is further submitted that tne

.




applicant h

ad to file appeal before the competent authority

within 45 days but he has not filed within the stipulated

period of 4

time barred

5 days instead he filed it after 95 days which was

and no reason was given for delay and the competent

authority after considering all the facts and circumstances nad

dismissed‘tr

4, We hav

perused the
5. In

learned cou

order

1@ appeal as being time barred.

material on record.

to appreciate the contention raised by the

nsel for the applicant, that he was not -informed

about the disciplinary proceedings initiated against'nim nor

any charge-shfiet/notice was served and notice of imputétion of

penalty, et were served upon him, the record of disciplinary
AN

proceedings

produced the enguiry file pertaining to tne applicant.

7 of the

18.3.99 was

receivéd back with an endorsement

applicant h

letters

file

dated

was called. The counsel for the respondents has

At page

is an envelop vide. which charge-sheet dated

sent to the applicant by registered post which was

to the effect that the

21.4.99, 21.5.99 and 30.4.99 whereby the

applicant was informed to file defence statement, to intimate

name of the defence assistant within 10 days. These .letters

were sent
undelivered
These en&e]
page 20 of

whereby the

by registered post which were received back as

as applicant refused to take délivery of_the‘same.

ops also forms part’of the enquiry file.vLastly at

the enquiry file there is a letter dated 27.5.99

applicant was again intimated to appear before the

Enquiry Ofificer on 9.6.99 alongwith his defence assistant

failing - which exparte decision will be taken. This letter was

also

endorsement

refused

by -the applicant as 1is apparent from the

made in the envelop which also forms part of the

y

e heard the learned counsel for the parties and

as refused to take deli&ery( Similarly, there are



enquiry file.|At page 23y there is a note in wnich it has been
. recorded that| the enguiry proceeding against the applicant was
fixed at 10.00 AM.on 9.6.99 but the applicant nor his detence
assistant has| put appearance till ll.OO AM, hence this document
is being prepared. This note is signgd by the Executive
Engineer (C), Ajmer and witnessed bf three officials 1i.e.
Sh.A.K.Gupta, Chief Works Inspector(C II), Sh.Itharav Hussain,
Chief Works Inspector (C III) and Sh.Lal Chand. Thereafter, the
Enquiry Officer, without holding any furtner enguiry and
recording evidence, gave his finding. Such enquiry report is
at page 24 off the file. The-Enquiry Officer, after stating the
facts held‘t at the charge stands proved. The reasons given for
such finding is that "...Till date he has not resumed his
duties nor ’ccepted the TransferAOrders. Moreover he failed to
submit any medical certificate for the period i0.2.98_ till
date. Thus the allegation charged upon are proved and he was
found gquilt for remaining wunauthorised absent without any
sanction on| medical grounds"; The disciplinary authority Qho
appaars to be the enquiry officer, inflicted tﬁe penélty upon
the applicant on the basis of the enquiry report. This order
was confirmed in appeal by the appellate authority by
dismissing [the appeal being time barred vide order dated
8.9.2000 (Annx.Al8).
6. Now the questiqn which requires our consideration is
whether the procedure adopted by the E£nquiry Officer while
holding th expatte proceedings were meticulosuly followed as
per rules/ﬂéstructlons on the point.
7. So far as the procedure for holding ex-parte engquiry is
to remain| absent from duty or overstays leave witnout

permission|and his movements are not known, or he fails to

§

concerned/lt may be stated that whenever an official continues



reply to

authority m

relevant r
should, by

=

>

hi last

prescribed

a written s

specified

undeliveared

official dg

before the
appear in
fails or r
which he
exparté en
on the acc
the entir
notices to
should be
examine .th
ﬁay put su
The enqui
proceaeding
accused of
the opport

In such a

absence,

|lincluding dipositions,

the official communications, the disciplinary

ay initiate action against the delinquent under the
ules. In all such cases; the compefent_ authority
B Registered A.D letter addressed to the official at

known address, i#issue a charge-sheet in the form

for the purpose and call upon the official to submit

tatement of defence within a reasonable period to be

-
[

by he authority. If the letter i3 received

or if the letter having been delivered, the

»es not submit a written sﬁatement of deﬁence on or
specified date or at a subsequent stage does not
person befére kthé enquiry officer, or 6tnerwise,
efuses to comply with the provisions of rules dhder

has been charged, the enquiry autnority’ may hdld

quiry. The'notices of all hearings should be served

used or communicated to him. In éxparte proceedings,

gamut of the enquiry nas to be gone through. Tne
witnesses should be sent, the documentary evidences
produced and .marked, the Presenting Officer should

€ prosecution witnesses and the enguiring authority

ch*gquestions to the witnesses as it thinks to be fit.

ry authority should record the reasons why he is

exparte and what steps he had taken to ask tne

ficial to'take part in the engquiry and avail of all

zunities available under the>provisions of the rules.

case, the details. of what has transpired in nis

should be furnished to the

accused olf
free to p
the accusge

already be

ficer. During the course of enquiry the accused is

ut in'appearanCe and participate in the enquiry. If

d appears in the enquiry when some business has

Y

en transacted, it is not necessary to transact the

iy




culpabilit

same business again unless the accused official is able to give

justificat
not partic
may fherea
removing

prescribéd

8. ‘From

ion to the satisfaction of the enquiry officer for
ipating the enquiry earlier. The competent authority
fter, proceed to pass the final orders dismissing or

the official from service after following the

‘procedure.

well established procedure for holding exparte

enquiry as| stated above, it is clear that 'if the charged

officer does not submit his written statement within the time

specified

otherwise

i rules, th

recording
findings s

necessary,

or does not appear before the Inquiry Officer or

fails to refuses to comply with the provision of tne

Inquiry Officer may hold the inquiry exparte,
reasons for doing so. It does not mean that the
hould be given'witnout inveétigation. Inquiry is till

although it would be in the absence of the charged

officer. The Inquiry Officer has to examine the records and

witnesses

to enable him to come to a'valid:conclusion as to the

y of the charged officer based on the evidence led

before him. If the Inquiry Officer has not done all this, it

cannot be

said that the charge against the delinquent officer

stand fulﬁy proved and in that eventuality the report made by

the enquir
be succes

Constituti

fyvdfficer will be based on no evidence and'that can
sfuly challenged by invoking Article 311 of the

on of India.

9. In the instant case, in view of the facts guoted in para 5

above, it

"is quite evident that till 9.6.99, the Inquiry

Officer was conducted the exparte-proceedings in conformity

with the

|procedure as prescribed under the Rules/instructions

on thé point. However, on 9.6.99, tne Inquiry Officer recorded

the finding against the'applicént without holding any kind of

~enquiry- and without examining any evidence orally or

iy




documentary ,against thée applicant and -held the charge as

s

proved. Thus, from the finding as ‘given above, it is quite

evident that| the Inquiry Officer has not followed the procedure

as laid down under the Rules by not examining the prosecution
witnesses nor the documentary evidence as find mentioned in

Annx.A-III dttached with the charge-sneet, as such the finding

given by tne Inquiry Officer is based on no evidence.
Similarly, the disciplinary authority as well as the appellate
‘autnority did not look into this aspect'and,proceeded to pass
thé penalty of removal from service against the applicant which
- order cannot be legéily'sustained. As such).we are of the View
that the impugned érder Annx.Al and Annx.Al8 péssed by the
disciplinary authority and the appellate authority réspectively
deserve to be quashed and set aside.

10. Now thé next questioﬂ which requires our consideration is
as to whether it will be approériate to remit the case back to
tne.appropriate authority ﬁo hold'fresh'enquiry denovo after
éomplying the ptovisions'of the Rules and to hold enquiry by
'giving reasonable opportunity to the délinquegt at this stage.
l%, "In this case,';hefincident pértainé to the year 1998-99.
The applicant was chérged‘for remaining absent unauthorisedly
since 10.1,.98 to 18.3.99. Admittedly, the ‘applicant proceeded
on leave ﬁitnout pfior sanction. Thé feaéon for proceeding on
uhauthoris%d absence 1is tﬁat‘ he was tired and was feeling
diéziness on 10.1.98 and he got himself examined by a Doctor
and subsequently submitted Medical Certificate for his absence

for a peripod of one month. Other reason given by the applicant

iz that ne could not resume duty on account of nis illness
which fact hetbrougnt'to'tne notice Of the officer concerned
and sougnt further extension of sick leave from time to time.

‘'The applicant has placed on record copy of Medical Certificate

b,




alongwith

respondents

submitted
Medical Ce

applicant

to show th

Annx.Al5 ¢

perusal of
applicant

one for 37

his application dated 4.9.99 (Annx.A3 to 15). The

have ' specifically denied that the applicant

the Medical Cértificate from time to time except the
rtificate for one month commencing from 10.1.98. The

nas not placed on record any contemporaneous record

1at he has sent the Medical Certificate Annx.A4 to
o the concerned autnority from time to*time. From
the material placed on record, it appears thét the
nas=pot submitted the Medical Certificates except tne

days commencing from 10.1.98. For the first time on

4.9.99, the applicant vide nhis application Annx.A3, i.e. much
after his removal ffom service, submitted the Medical
Certificates (Annx.A4 to Annx.Al6). Thus, from the material

placed oh
unauthoris
incumbent
periodical
authoriti%
n

extent, tl

be futile
z;
to initiat

12. Now [t

record, it is evident that the applicant remained
edly absent from February 98 onwards and it was

upon him to submit the Medical Certificate

ly, so that the matter could have been decided by the

s concerned, in accordance witn the rules. To that

e,charge against the applicant stands proVed. It will
to remit béck the case to the appropriate autnority
e denovo ehquiry afresh at this belated stage.

he question which requires our further consideration

as to whether the penalty of removal which has been imposed by

the disci
appellate
the facts

13, We

Lplinary authority and subsequently confirmed by the

authority is proper and .serve the ends of justice, in

and circumstances of this case.

nave considered the matter carefully. We are also

conscious
go into
of punis;

time it

hment when the charge stand proved,

of the fact that ordinarily this Tribunal should not

the matter so as to investigate regarding the gquantum

but at the same

is equally judicially establisned that such punishment

i,
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imposed by the disciplinary‘aﬁtnority if snhocks tne conscience
of the High Court/Tribunal, it would apprépriately.mould the
relief either directing the disciplinary/appeilate/revisionary
authority to reconsider the penalty imposed, or to shorten £he
litigation, | it may itself, in exceptiénal and rare cases,
impose appropriate punishment with cogant reasdns“in support
thereof. In the instant case we are of the view that tne
punishment bf removal from service imposed by the disciplinary
authority ils too harsh. The facts, remains tnat the applicant
unauthorisedly remained absent from duty w.e.f.  10.1.98. For
the first pne month he has produced the medical certificate
WEicn period was not treated as absent from dﬁty by the Enquiry
Officer. Regarding the remaining period, the applicant did not
submit any|medical certificate but have now annexed as Annx.A4
to A-15, with the 0.A. It is not a case of the respondents that

these éert ficates annexed by the applicaﬁt are hot genuine nor

impleaded that the applicant was not suffering from

7

isease. The charge against the applicant has been

it has bee
any such
proved on| the ground that he failed to submit any medical
certificatg

& : : : ,
facts enumerated above, according to us, it is not a case which

for the period 10.2.98 till date. In view of the
warrants (the imposition of major penalty like removal,
dismissal or compulsory retirement from service which is highly
disproportionate to the gravity of the charge and it is not a
ase which may merit action for imposing the major

type of

penalty which deprives the applicant of his job. However, from

' the perusal of the Railway Servants (Disciplipne & Appeal)

Rules, 19 8, it is evident that the épplicént has also got a
remedy available to him by way of the provision under Rule 25
of the said Rules, which is equally éffectiVe and efficacious

remedy. In such circumstances,; it will be in the ends of

‘ lég/,
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justice if“direétion is given to the Revising Autnority to
invoke the provisiohs of Rule 25 of _Ene Railway_ Servants
(Discipline| & Appeal) Rules;, 1968 and| entertain the
representatfion of the applicant and pass appropriate order
regarding Quantum of ‘penalty to pe imposed upon‘tné applicant,
other thén removal/dismissal/compulsory retirement from
service; in view of the gravity of the charge and our
observations as made abové. |
14. We, ‘therefore, direcp the applicant to make a
répresentation to the Revising Authority withln'fpur weeks from
;oday and by speed post'to avqid\delay, giving copy to the
Disciplinary Authofity for informatidh. In that | evénty
respondent No.2 is ‘directed"to' ansure that the revising
authority |passes appropriate order within gix weeks from the
date of receipt of ﬁne revision petition and thé applicant is
informed pro@ptly thereafter. With th%zedirectiong)tne'o.A is

disposed of with no order as to costs.

I e

%M.L. hauhan) _ (4.0.Gupta)
£

Member (J)) . ’ Member (A).




